October 11th, 1934,

in view of the present provisions i 1
of the Tram Oorpany. P sions in the Charter

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

-~---~~--~--

IN THE SUPREMNE OOURT

THE CITY OF HALIFAX
V.
THE NOVA SCOTIA LIGHT

& POWER OOMPANY,
LIMITED.

CARROLL, J., This matter comes before me by and
under an agreed set of faots.

The defendant company was incorporated
by Ohepter 107 of the Acts of 1895, as The
Halifax Electric Tramway Oormpany Limlted, and
operates an electrlc street rallway in the olty
of Hallfax, end has placed and maintained its
trecks with the consent and approval of the ocity
as required by Seotlon 580 of the Oity Charter.
It 18 agreed that the tracks on South Park Street
were leid under the direction of and In the
menner required by the 0ity Engineer, and in such
part of the street wa was then approved by the
Oity Englineer,

The Oity some years ago notified
the company of its intention to permanenily pave
South Park Street over which the company opepates
a line. I think the 0Oity has completed its
work in thet connection, but there are certain
portione of the road bed of the company which have i
not been paved to date, which the sald company {
are by statute obliged to pave. I am not ;
suggesting that there has been any default or w
neglect on the part of the company, and perhaps |
the cause or reason for the work not having been
done 1s not material, i

There was eventually an agréement
entered into between the parbies on September
30th, 1933, whereby the company undertook to perform
its part of the paving on South Park Btreet, ?

namely. between the tracks of the company and to P
‘the ei%ent of two feet on the outeide of the ralls.

Then on March 29th, 1934, the Oity
Encineer wrote to the manager of the company rggarding
the location of the tracks on this street and gave

-320-




October 1lth, 1934,

notice that it was decided by a Committee on Works
that the company should move the tracks on South
Park Street and re-locate them nearer the centre
of the streel to a place indicated on a plan filed
in one of the offices of the plaintiff, and
demanding the defendant to so move and Te-locate
the sald tracks. The defsndant company is quite
willing and ready to do the Paving 'between the
tracks and to the extent of two feet on the outside
of the railis" as the tracks are at present and
always have been located, but refuse to comply

with the demand to re-=locate itsg tracks at its
oWn expense.

Three questions are reserved in the
stated case for the opinion of the Court, with

only two of which I find it necessary to desal:

(a) Whether upon the facts above stated and
by any authority conteined in the Halifax
Clty Oharter or the Act or Acts of
Incorporation of the sald company, the
obligation or duty of the company to
replace lts track or tracks and sub-
structure, in the event of the paving of
South Park Street by the plaintiff in a
permanent manner, involves or includes a
duty or obligation to change at its omn
expense the positlon in the street of
the sald track or tracks and substructure
if directed s0 to do by the 0Oity Engineer,

(b) Whether upon the faocts above stated and
by any authority contained in the Halifax
Oity Oharter, or the Act or Acts of
Incorporation of the said company, the
Oity Engineer has power, if the safety and
comfort of the citizens so require, or
if traffic conditlons are interfered with
by the presence of the tracks on any
street, to direct the placing of the tracks
of the sald ocompany at the expense of the
company in any location other than the
loocation in which they are now placed as
he may deem in the best interestes of the
safety and comfort of the citizens and
minimum interference with trafflc
oconditions on any such street.

The answers to these questions
depend on the interpretation to be placed on
certain sections of the Act of Ikocorporation, and
of the rules in Sohedule "A" to sald Act, and
of the 0ity Charter.

Before approaching consideration of
these various sections, I think 1t necessary to
stress the admitted fact that the ralls of the
defendant company were laid on South Park Street '
and on other streets of the city on "esuch parts oft
those streets.as the Oity Engineer dld then approve,
and I take 1t that they were placed where they
offered the leasgt poseible impediment to the
ordinary traffic on the streets and with an eye
single for the safety_and cortfort of the citizens.




setober 1ith, 1934,

| While there ig nothi
regarding the wmatter, I tnini it f§§?1?§ ggggigeme
*that South Pairk $bweet and the other streets of the
clty on which the ccmpany has its tracks are
now of the’ same widih and general ocontour as they
were when the wralls were first lzid, and I will of
course presume that the engineering department of
the oity in those cays were in their cgpable and
competent men, snd used their very best judgment and
sklll in approving of t¥s position in which the
tracks were lald on the various streeteg,

Sectlon 27 of the Act incorporating

the company requires some consideration:

"7« When a street upon which a track
or tracks of #'.e company has been paid
18 to be puvyd by the Oity in a
permanent manner, the company shall
remove 1ts track or tracks and
substructure, snd replace the same
eccording to the Peuy modern practioce

of paving, and according to the manner
adopted on ‘the rest of the street, with
approved ralls, pointe and substructures
of such description as may be determined
on by the saild engineer as most
sultable for the puxpose, and under the
provislons thered: ",

It is comt ended by counsel for the
Olty that thls section gives the oity engineer
the right to demand a re—locastion of the ralls at
the company!s expense by ¢ : ~‘buting to the
"word "replace" the meaning of re-locate, that 1s,
take up and place In a diffcrent location,

- I think having regard to the
context that the word ss used here aannot be given
that interpretation. In addition I think there
is another and perhaps stronger reason, hecause
the only seoction which clearly and unml stakably
gives the englneer power to demana.the TE~ |
loocation of reile givee the right in & speoific
and individual case, namely, "to conform %o .
any change of grade adopted by the clty engineer'.
Thet 1s found in section 29 of the Act, If 1t

wes the intention of the leglsl.ature to give

the engineer that power generally, or where he
thought the exlgencesn of the oase required 1%, then
there would be no necessity for placing section

29 in the Act, or in the words of Jukeel, M.Re

An Ix parte Stephens, 3 Ch. D. 660s

fThere 1 s the well known rule that when
there is a special affirmatigs power
glven which would not be required
because thexe is a general power, it
1n always read to import the negatlve
and that nothing else can be done'ls

300

Ml
i
1
i
'
A}
)
)
I"
;
.
v
|
U
i
Wy
i,
¢
U
H
I
H
N
i
31
+
i
.
D
N
.
.
Ly
¥
.
H
1
i
)
LA
;"
i
h
¥




October 1lth, 1934,

Rule 2 of the Schedule has, I
think, reference to the original construction of the
railroad and cannot, having regard %o the whole
scheme of the Act, have the force or effect of
giving the englneer thereafter unlimited powers of
ordering the re-location of rails and substructure.

Other sections of the Act and rules
in the Schedule were brought to ny attentioh by

counsel but I do not think they are helpful to
the plaintlif, as having regard to the whole act

I think very plain and unarbiguous language would
be necessary to give -the righte sought to the oity
and to place what might be an intolerable burden
on the defendant ocompany.

Durling the oourse of the argument
I was invited to make a pronouncement of the right
of. the olty to make regulations or by-laws, under
the power oonferred in Rule 13 of the Schedule,
whioch would oconfer on the clty the power of
ordering and oconmpelling the company to re-~locate
1ts substructure and rails. No megulations have
been made under that rule, at least none covering
or touchling the matters at issue and I think I shall
have to leave that matter to the law officers
of the olty and the legal advisers to the
Governar~in-Council for decislon,

In the result I am of opinion
that the firset two questions should be answered in
the negative and in view of the course which
the argument took, and in view of the opinion herein
expressed regarding the first two questions
submitted, I see no reason why I should deal
with the third question.

The defendant is I think
entitled to the ocosts of the action or submlisslon.

J.,

Helifax,
Ootober 5th, 193k,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the reports be filed.
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Power, seconded by Alderman Getes that the
decision be appesled. Amendment put end pa.seed,
12 voting for the eame‘and 3 pgainet 1t as follows.
~3235-




vetober ilth, 1934,

FOR THE AMENDMENT
Aldermen Doyle
Gates

AGATNST IT B
Alderiien Doro—r~n

Miller i

Getley l '

Govat | St ech !

Hendry g

Lordly - B

MacDonald., B

MoDonald W

MocManus o

0'Toole "

Power it

Smeltzer | N

=] 2= = Joe .

. POLIOE DEPARTMENT — SALARY, DESK SERGEANT L
/2é% 5 Road report of the Police ph

Comlttee together with resolution providing for ﬁ
the salary of desk sergesnt. ;
October 1lth, 1934,

To Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and Mermbers of Clty Oounocil.

. Gentlenent= i
At a meeting of the Poliloce |

Oormalttee held on August 27th, your committee had : o
under oconslderation the attached resolution ;
covering the salary of Oharles Altken recently x
appolinted Desk Sergeant. '

Your committee recomriend that
the resolution be approved as submitted, and that v
Mr. Altken's salary be placed at an annual salary i
of $1700,00 with a maximum of $1800.00, to - .
date as from September lst, 1934 and be subject ’
to the 10% contribution made by other emplofees.

Respectfully submitted, ﬁ

W E. J. Ora |
MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN. !

? WHEREAS it has been recommended :
* by the Ohief of Police that Oharles Altken be !
| promoted from the position of Police Qourt Olerk ﬁ
| t0 the position of Desk Sergeant, aoting in the :
| position of Assistant Oity Marshell, formerly A
held by Norman A. Macaslder, at an annual salary
of $1700.00, less the 10% reduction, with a 3
maxirmm selary of $1800.00 per annurl. |

AND WHEREAS the Police Oormittee
adopted the sald regotmendation at"e meeting held

on August 27th, 1934, :




s

October 1lth, 193k,

' AND WHEREAS the Oity Auditor has
objected to the validity of the paymegt of any i
increase of salary to the said Charlés Aitken on the
ground that he has already received an increase

Of $60000 in the presenb civic ve r
position of Police Court Olerkoy ar for the

' BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
City Oouno%l approve of the recormendation approved
by the Police Cormlttee, and that the salary of
the present Desk Bergeant be at the rate of $1700.00
per annum, less the 10% reduction, from and
after September lst, 1934, with a maximum salary for
thls position of $1800,00 per annum. |

Dated at Halifax, N. S. this 1llth
day of October, A, D. 1934,

Moved by Alderman McManus,
geconded by Alderman Hendry that the report be
adopted. Motlon passed. |

Moved by Aldernan lolManus,
sgoonded by Alderman Hendry that the resolutlion
be adopted. Motion passed.

POLIOE DEPARTMENT - BALARY, BECRETARY

Read report of the Police Committee
together with resolution covering the salary of
John B. Oarter, recently appointed seoretary

to0 the committesc.
October 11th, 193k.

To Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:~
At & meeting of the Police

Ooniittee held on August 27th, your cormittee -
hed under consideration the attached resolution
covering the salary of John B, Oarter reocently

appointed Becretary to the Police Committee.

Your committee recomrend thet
the regolution be approved as gpubmitted, and that
Mr. Oarter's salary be placed at & minumum

—325..




- Votober 1lth, 1934,

iy » .
of $L440.00 and a maximm of $1700.00, 4o date as
from Septerber Lut, 29%% and be eubjieot to the LOY%
contribution made by otlhier ermployvees.

Respectiully subnitted,

;Eo Ja Ora@,’gg
LUJAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN,

. WHEREAS John B, Carter has been
appointed %0 the position of Secretary to the
Police Committee and Chief of Polioce,fofmerly
held by Norman A. Macalder, at a meoting of the
Police Commlttee held on August 27th, 1934, at a
salary of $L440.00 per annui, less 10% reduction,
with a maximum salary of $1760000 per annum;

| AND WHEREAS tlue City Audltor has
objected to the payment of the sald salary to
tly sald John B, Oarter, as such Seocretary to
the Pollce Committee and Chief of Police, on the
grounds that no such office is specified in the
salary schedul.e;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
8chedule of Salaries be amended by akolishing the
posltion of Police Oourt Clerk and eubstituting
therefor the positlon of Secretary to the

- Police Oommlttee and Ohief of Police, and that
the salary for thlis position be a minlimum of
$2440.00 and a maximum of $1700,00, said salary
for the current year to be subject to the 10%
reduction and Payable a8 fror the lst day of
September, 19%4

0

. Dated at Hallifax, N. S.,this
11th day of October, A. D. 1934,

Moved by Alderman lollanus,

E; goconded by Alderman Hendry that the report be

adopted, Motlon passed.
Moved by Alderman McManus,

saconded by Alderman Hendiy that the resolution

be adopted. Motion padsed.

SUPT!'S REPORT OF INUATES IN THE CITY HOME AND
?.B.HOSPITAL FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 1934,

Raad report of the Oharitles

Oommittee for the month of September 1934 showing

the number of inmetes in the 0ity Home to be U35 :

and the number of paﬁiénts in the ToB.Hospital to be 55. .
FILED

M32604




Octobar Llth, 1934,

FIRE DEPARTMENT .- INSURANOE OF APPARATUS

Read report of the Committee on

Firewards together with opinlon from the Oity

Sollicitor re insurance of fire apparatus.

Ootober &th, 1934,

Bls Worship the Mayor, | '
and Members of the Clty Oouncil.

Gentlenen: -

At a meetlng of the Committee on
Flrewards held this day, an account of $1,400,00
from Rainnle and Oompany for Insurance of Fire
Apparatus was considered, Your committee recommerds
that thls account be passed for paynment.

Attached hereto aro reports of
City Solicitor and Chief of Fire Department.

Respeoctfully submltted,

A. J. Bneltzer,
OHAIRMAN.

Septerber 22nd, 1934,

Alderran A. J. Smeltzer,
Chairmen, Oommlttee of Flrewards,
Helifax, N. S

Dear 8ir:~

The Chief of the Fire Department has
today handed ne the proposed policy of insurance
with the Cgntury Insurance Oompany, of whom
Reinnie & COogpany, Limited, of this City, are
the egents, which purports to cover all the apparatus
of the Helifax Fire Department and the O ity
Fleotriclien'!s car. The number of vehicles lhmluded
in this polioy total fifteen, and I presume that
these vehicles are all correctly dsscribed in
the polioy. I understand that Mr. Churchill will
eheck this matter up and make hhs report as to this,

I find that all of the vehlocles
mentioned in the schedule attached to the pollioy
are ocovered in the following wordes

"Any use inoidentael to the Oity of Halifax
Fire Department and Olty Eleotrician's

Department", .

It seome to me therefore that thls is suffioclent
for the purposes of the Oity, in that "any use'
would seem to me to cover all poseible contingencies,

including an onersency.

)




UGLuLGT lith, 1934,

. In addition to this the letter
recelved by the Chief of the Fire Department from

Ralnnie & Oompany Limited, dated Septenber 20th,

1934, oalls particular attention to the above
ocoverage as follows:

"We would draw your attention to our answer
to ltem 3, Section A df the face of the
policy, which you will note permits

use of the apparatus whioh is incidental

to the conduct of the Halifax Fire
Department gr the Oity Electrician's Dept'.

i I understand that this poliocy
has been before your Board and the limits are
what you desire.

- It therefore seems to me that
this poliocy 1s quite in order and affords proper
coverage for the Olty.

I would like to ocall attention
: to the faot that in exarining this polioy that
¢ the sane does not ocover the apparatus of the 0Oity
- for loss by fire, and as I belleve the rate for
Loss by fire 1s comparatively low, 1t would seen
to me to be ressonable to have this apparatus
oovercd ageinst loss by fire. However, I have no
instructions in thle matter as the same does not
geen to e conterplated by the OCommittee, and
I do not intend to hold up the policy for thls
reason.

Yours very truly,

Oarl P. Bethune,
OITY SOLICITOR.

Hﬁl ifax’ No ;VEO
Sept. 22nd, 1934.

To the Chalrman and lMembers
of the Board of Firewards.

entlenenst— .
¢ This is to certify that I have

carefully ohecked the schedule attached to the
poliocy #K9840 of the Oentury Insurance Corpany
Limited (Rainnie and Company Agents] covering
bodily injury or death $10,000,00 to $20, 000,00 ?
and $1,000,00 proporty damege and find the
attached schedulc correct.

on suthorization of your
cormittes and endorsation of the 01ty Soliocitor
I have placed the same into effeoct.

R eotfully submitted
Mt S Ghbrenill,
iENT.

OHIEF OF DEPART
-32g~




" 'cq.,; N

Octoper 1lth, 1934,

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, secorded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and
insurance -placed with Rainnie & Oo.,for the sum of
$1,400,00. Motion passed.

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF SEPT.,193l4.

Read report of the 0lty Auditor re

tex collections for the month of September, 193k,

Olty Auditor's Office
September 29th, 1934

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Clty Council.

Gent Lemen $=
Report on Tax Collections for
the month of September ls submltted. Collections
amounted to $108,523.22; corresponding period
last year $99,98ﬁ.52o Collections on account of
taxes for the years 1908-1924 were $23.89. The
b ledger value of this group on September 29th, 193
2 , after deducting Reserves for short colleotlon
i amounted to $550,971.19. Oollections of Poll Taxes
i in 1934-35 of ourrent and arrears to September 29th,
i amounted to $12 793.25; corresponding period
L last year $15,507.045

Arresrs Taexes |
(ivio Year Reserve Outstanding New Sept erber Outstanding |
Balanoes accounts and COollections Balanoces b
T . gt ad uetmgnts T 055 gegtggber.
1925-26 178.59* @E 151.89 = 82703 . ,073., '
192627 ’ S;s S.S%m 435.2327.,96 - 2557 Eé.& 41,465.73
1927-28  L0,518.47* U40,427.00 - 22.08 7.49  40,356.83
192820 45 387.58* Ul 893,65 - 27.27 272,45 Ul 533,93
1929-30 4& 269,19 U47,664.23 - 5255  97.75  H7,513.93
1930-31 27,823.91* 56,218, 75 - 287.07 315.2 55,616.42
giE gl meen 0D 2RE aeed
- 4244 . - . [y ° ’ .
1933-33 51, 654 {3 EBg Z.~ ~288R.6 1Z 15,86 51 4

ol
31,;f y 0177 =3550.39 27,

Ourrent Taxes

1934-35 L47,364.81 &ug,lL4g.60 = 132.52 72,206.62  776,109.46
Water Dept.

R t ® I:.'e ’1%069 - 80‘ 2 8 6)"‘ ° 2 2 00
Bres,eto. 1,99%,215.03“ =bb6b1.63 108,523.22 1,876,030.1
Poll Taxes 193%2-3 2,186.95 Lo.82 122.25 2,092.52
Poll T 6. Lgdd .08 146,43 346,00 6,289.41
Pgll T::g: %3? ;5 18:505.80 20,83 1,732.50 16,802.83

~329~




October 11th, 1934,

¥ Tnecludes special tax payments and
unexpepdgd balances, and, for the OivgcyYear 1925-26
a special t;ansfer as authorized ¥y the Acts of ’
1928, Oap. o2« Any exfess in these accounts above
the outstanding tax balances is transferable to the
General Reserve or the General Sinking Fund, as
the case requires, on April 50th o f each yaar,

Respectfully submitted,

Ao Mo Butl er, :
CITY AUDITOR.

'DIREOT RELIEF EXPENDI TURES

Read report of the Oity Aud;tor

covering direct relief expenditures.

REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDI TURES.
(Estimated)

SBeptember 13th - October 1llth, 1934,

PPROPRIATLON . . TOTAL OITY'S SHARE
Vote June 16th/%2  $5,000.00 ~ $5,000400
" July 14th/32 25,000,00 5, 000400
" gept. 2nd/%2  60,000.00 20, 000,00
" Dec. 1§th/32 135, 000,00 45, 000.00
" Apr. 1 th/3g 111,000.00 37,000.00
*  July 13th/33 102,000.00 3l., 000,00
" Qot. l2th/ R 150,000,00 50, 000,00
W Jatt, 1lth/§ 150,000.00 0,000,00
L AR A R e 161000.00
' Augs 16th, 1 0, o
! ? 550,000, 00 47000000
Expenditures to
Sept. 30th, 1934 873,890.09 291, 296469
Add estimated %o
Oct. 1lth, 1934 4. 000.00 - U4 666,66
’ 7,890.09 95,9630 35
Balance unexpended of |
authorized appropriations
of which epproximately
$24,000, is avallable
for expendizuredzgf rono
Qct. 3lst, the erence
hayiné’laéeed. $102,109.91 $3&,036.65

Respeotfully submitted,

A M. Butler
OITY AUDITOR.

m} 30.1»




October 1lth, 1934,

/- 3 le ST TPy /! - .
/o 4{7& 7. TIRE DEPARIMENT - PURCHASE OF KITYZ PROPERTY

Read report of the City Solicitor

together with letter from Mr. Xitz e purchase of

his property, Brunswick Street.

,October 1lth, 193k,

His Worshlp the Mayor,

end Merbers of the Oity Oouncil,
Halifax, N. S

Gentlement:~ Re = Xitz Property = Brunswick St. 0ITY,

At & neeting of the Oity Council
held July 24th, 1934, on page 173 of the linutes,
the following resolution was rassed:

"AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this
Committee again recormend the immediate
building of a new fire station on
Brunswlck Street, as recommended by the
Chief and if the Qity Uouncil approved
of the building of the new fire station,
that the (ity purchase the property owned
by Harry Kitz, lmmediately adjoining
to the south of the present fire station
on Brunswlck Street, together with a
strip of land running from Brunswick 8treet
to Market Street, and belng 13 feet wide
end 60 feet long, that cost of both the
sald properties being $7,000,00 and the
same to be free from all encumbrances'.

' I wish to call the attention of
Qouncil to the last few words "that cost of both
the sald properties being $7,000,00 and the same
to be free from all encumbrances'.

I attach hereto a oopy of a
letter from Mr. Kitz to the Firewards Committee,
which contains his offer for the sale of this
property €0 the Oity. I wish to call attention
to the following paragraph in this letter:

NTERMS...the paving already paeld and the
taxes to be pald by me to May 1st, 1934.."
PRIOE, Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.,00)",

I have hed ghettitle :ofthie é
roperty searched end I find that eXcept 10T ;
g mgrtggge on this property, which has Just been y
reloased, the same is free from all enounibrances,
EXQEPT cost of sidewalk on Brunswiok Street in

Tront of thie property and taxes assessed in ;
respect of this property for the year 193&—35. ;
I regard the sidewdlk oharge and the 19335 —
taxes as encunbrances, but if the Council intended

M3 3‘1«-»




Uosuner LLuh, 1954,

to accept tho offer of Ur., Yitz. aa contained in

his lefter of June 1Ltk atigshod nerevo, thuse i
to De pald by the City in addition to the $7,000.00
to Mr. Kitz. T am attaching also hereto a cépy of
a statement received from the City Oollector
showlng the position of the taxes and other éivio
charges agalnst thls property.

"

) My purpose in communicating with
the Council is to ascertain whether they desire
me to approve of the title and the transfer on the
basls of Mr. Kitz®s offer, or whether the minute
of the Councll refexrred to above neans what it

says, namely, that the property is to be free from
all encunbrances.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

Helifax, June 1lth, 1934,

To the Chalrman and Members of the
g§g§d of Flrewards Committee,

Gentlerense

With reference to ny property
adjoining the Fire Station on Brunswiock Street,
I will say that the size of the lot is forty-three
feet by elghty-five feet.

TERMS - the paving already pald
and the taxes to De paid by me to May Lst, 1934 -
Price, seven thousand dollars (§$7,000.00)e

It is hardly necessary for me
t0 dwell on the wmerits of the building in
question as some members of your committee have
inspected the property and I hdpe that they
$00 £66l thet the price asked is just and reasonable.

I will further cay that I
will glve a quit clalm %o the additional lot
ddjoining the property size about thirteen feet
by eixty feet, facing on Market Street at no
further cost to elther party.

Hoping this will meet with the
epproval of your cormmittee, I an,

Yours truly, )
Harry Kltz.

~332




y':
o
B
e
o
A
E A
3
=
X
e §e
R
ik
i,
K
i
IR
‘,.}:': .
L
3
i
i
z
y
¢

vl L wiy LYo

| Mbved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that thig Counoii‘reaffirm the
resolution ﬁhat Oouncil previously pasged on
July Euth, 1934, Motion put anq’passéd; lQ’voting,

for the same and Y4 against it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

Alderren Donovan Alderrien éetléy
Doyle Gough
Gatbs Lordly
Hendry _ MaoDonald ,
MoManus . ' ' l
Miller - t
0'Toole |
Power
Smeltzer :
St ech f
-10— - ’)""" ‘

10,30 o!clook,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that this neeting do now adjourn.
Mbtion passed, Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes : 278
Appointments School Board and

Exhibition Cormission 278
Clvic Employees 280
Letter, Deputy Provinoial Secretary

re Extension of Tex Lien - 281
Letter, Elliot lMcLean & Shandley re
Reciprooity 282

Dues, Canadian Unlon of Munipipalities 287
Dertmouth Bridge - Letter,Halifax

District Trades and Labor afouncil 288
Interest on Taxes, otC. 289 g
Genersl Accounts 290 H
0ity Health Board Accounts 290
Library Committee Accounts 291
0ity Prison Accounts 291
Polioce Oommittee Accounts 292
Gardens Oommittes Accounts 292 | f
Worke Department Accounts 293 3
Fire Department Aocounts 29 g
Oarp Hill Oemetery Accounts 29 ‘
Charities Oommittee Accounts 295 “
Police Dopt- Aocount for Bicyole f
License Books 295 {

~33% |

1
¥l
:
—‘_
.




Octole r 11th, 1934,

BIST OF HEADLINES (CONTINUED)

Gardens Cormittee ~ Supt's house allowence 296

Account, Childrens Aid Society 297
Victoria General Hospital Accounts 297
Phinney lMusic Co. Ltd. ve. Oity of Halifaex 299
Maocalder Bond 300
Tenders for Boilers, Oity Prison 301
Steel Oell Doors, 0lty Prison 301
Advertisement, Kiwanis Oonvention

Welcome Booklet 302
Direct Relief Borrowing 303
Granville Street Sldewalk 305
12 Qunard Qourt - Flooded Oellar 306
Settlenent of Land, Bert Walker 306
‘Tower, Oity Hell 307
Finel payment, Standard Paving Co.N.S.Ltds 307
Curb, Ingllis and Barrington Streets 308
Falkland Street Oiling 309
Gerrish Street Olling 309
Appointnent, Meter Reader 310
Water Extension, Bayers Roed 311
Finel payuent, We G. Foley « Inoinerator

Approach 312
Dutch Villege Road Paving 313
Appointment, Superintendent of Streets

and Sewere 314
Water Meter Bills L7

South Park Street = Street Rallway Traocks 318
Police Department - Salary,Desk Sergeant 32l
Police Department ~ Salary, Secretary 325
Suptts report of inmates in the Oity Home

and T.B.Hospital for the month of Sept.1934 326

Fire Departrent = Insurance of Apparatus - 327
Tax Colleotions for the month of

Septenbe r 1934 329
Direoct Relief Expenditures 330

Fire Department = Purchase of Kitz property 331
=33k

He O« Powell,
OITY OLERK.




8,10 o'clook,

Councll Ohamber,
City Hall

November iSth, 1934,

A meeting of the Oity Counoil

was held this evening. At the above named hour there

Were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairmgn: and
Aldexmen Gates, Mitchell, Stech, Doﬁovan, Miller,
Lordly, Adems, MoManus, MoCarthy, Hendry, MoDonald,
MaocDonald, O'Toole, Getley, Gough, Smeltzer and Doyle.

The meeting was called to
proceed with'busineas standing over and the
transadtionof other business.,

The following named papers were
submitted.,

INUT!

‘ Moved by Aldermen Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Stech thét the minutes of last meeting
be approved. MNotion passed.

There appeared in the Oouncil
Chamber & gathering from the Employed and Unemployed
Workers League who requested permission %o address
Oouncil and lay their complaints before it regarding

relief administratidn and other matters regarding

housing situation.
The Mayor asked 1f there had been

delegatee appointed and was informed by Mr., W. L.

Roes that there had been, naming W. L. Roea W. J.
Orane, W. H. Johnston and Mrs. Sophle MoOlueky.
His Worship the Mayor asked

dounoii”if 1+ 48 ite wish that the delegation be heard.
«335-

\ ' N
{ - I | . ,{




Novenoer 15th, 1934

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded
by Alderman Getley that Council permit one member
of the delegates appointed to address Oouncil for
a perlod of ten minutes. Mo%tion passed.

Mre. Wo L. Rosg addressed Council
on behalf of the delegation and requested the Mayor
to use his influence to stop all aviction orders
during the winter months,from this date, and that
the Relief Committee implement the scale of relief
used by the Provincial Government.

His Wonghip the Mayor assured the
delegatidn that these matters were under
oonsideration at the moment by fthe Direct Relief
Committee, and that everything poeslible was being
done to finally dispos# of same.

Mr. Ross requested immediate
action.

His Worship informed Mr. Ross
that 1t was impossible to give these matters
immediate action but assured him thal it would be
finalized at the earliest possible moment o

Mr. Rogs then spoke for the
delegation and requested a definite date when
these matters would be finally dealt witho

The Mayor again informed MNr.

Ross that he could not speak for the Rellef Committee
as hé was only one member, but would assure

him that he would do all in his power to have the
metters in question finally deal’s with before

the hext regular Ccuncil meetings

H336uﬂ




o . 1'|qlmp.,"” o
vow : . e ey

' 3 .

. November 15th, 1934.
by 5"7”“‘"} NOTICE OF WECONCITEFWILLN RE AFTOIETMa

i

SUPERINTENDENT CF STREETS AND SEWERS

Read extract from minutes of a
meeting of the 0ity Oouncil of the City of Halifax
held on the Llth day of October 1934 =o appointment
of Superintendent of Streets and Sewers, of which
Alderman Donovan gave notloe of reconsideration.

Moved by Alderman Donovan,

seconded by Alderman Doyle that the matter be now
reconsldered. Motion put and passed, 10 voting

for the same and 7 against 1t as follows,

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Adanms Aldermen CGates
Donovan Getley
Doyle Hendry
Gough Lordly
MacDonald McDonald
MoCarthy MoManus
Miller Smeltzer
Mitchell
O'Tool e
Stech
e} O~ - 7--

Moved by Alderman Donovan,

geconded by Alderman Doyle that the report of the

Committee on Works recommending the appolntment of

Mr. 0. A. Oopp be adopted.
Moved by Alderman Miller, that Mr.

E. L. Thorne Jr. be appointed to the position of

Street Superintendent.
Moved by Alderman Lofdly, seconded

by Aldermen Gates that Mr. James Wood be appointed

to the position of Street Superintondent.
His Worship the Mayor announced

thet e ballot would be taken and the name of the
oandidame receiving the lowest number of votes on
onch ballot would be dropped and the Gouncil %o
thus ooﬁtinue +he election until e candldate is

thnally appointed. ' 555 o




gl
&ﬁ‘&t/z

Noverber 1%th, 193U,

FIRST BALLOT

Foxr Mr. Qopp: Aldermen Donovan, Doyle,
Gough, H. A. MacDonald,
McCarthy, Mitohell,
O¢Toole, Stech, &~

For Mr, Wood:  Aldermen Gates, Getley,

Hendry, Lordly,J.F.McDonald, .
lcllanus, Srmeltzer, =7- ;

For Mr., Thorne: Aldermen Adame, Miller. =2-
Mr. Thorne's name is dropped.

SECOND BALLOT

For Mr. Copp:  Aldermen Adame, Donovan,
Doyle, Gough, H. A.
MacDonald, McCarthy,
Miller, Mitchell, O'Tools,
Stech, =10~

For Mr. Wood: Aldermen Gates, Getley,
Hendry, Lordly, J. F.
McDonald, MolManus,
Smeltzer, e

Hlie Worship the Mayor declares
Mr. 0. A. Oopp appointed to the position of

Superintendent of Streets and Sewers.

INTERES TAXES

Read extract from minutes of &
meeting of the City Council of the Oity of Halifax
held on the 11lth day of October 1934 covering notice:
of motion submitted by Alderman Gough re interest

on taxes, etc.

nabderman Gough gives notlce that
he will move at the next meeting of the City Oouncil
the followling:~

WHEREAS interest on over—due

taxes in the Oity of Halifax

on reel estate is seven percent

(7%) and on improvements, such

as sidewalks, streets, eto.,the
rate of inbterest is alx percent(6%).

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
asld rate of seven percent (7%)
interest on over-due taxes on

ronl eegtate in the Clty of Halifax
be reduced to five and. one~half
percent (5¢%) and thai the sald
rote of Blx percent (6%) interest
on improvemente such as sidewalks,
gtreets,etc. in the Qity of Halif ax
be reduced to five and one-half
%%goent (5%%)0"0




svvembsr 156h, 193k,

Alderman fough suggested that the
first paragraph in his resclution e left as it id,
but the second paragraph should bs left blank as
regarding the rate of intsrest charged, and motion
referred to the Flnance Commitses for thelr
consideration and report to Council.

Moved by Aldewman Gough, seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer and passed.

APPOINTMENTS TO SCHOOL BOARD

Read letser from the Qlerk of the

Executive Council advlsing of appolntments to the
School Board by the Provincial Government.
Halifax, 2nd November,l93te

Dear Siri~

I beg to advlise yocu that Jokn
W. Gordon and W. E. Haverstock, Barrister, have
been appointed to be Commissioners of Schools for
the Clty of Halifax foxr the term of three years
ending the lst day of November, A. D. 1937, in
place of W. MoT. Orr and Erioc L. Miller, retired.

Yours truly,

A. E. Hoene
for

lerk of the Executive Oouncil.

The Oity Clerk,
Halifax, Nova Scotla.
FILED

REQOMMENDATIONS OF GRAND JURY
Read letter from Martin Archibeld,

Munioipal Olerk and Treasurer submitting the

recommendations of the grand jury. \

MUNIOQIPALITY OF HALIFAL.,
OFFIOE OF MUNIOIPAR OLERK AND TREASURER.

Halifax, N. S,
October 20, 1934,

His Worehip Mayor Oragg,
Oity Hall,
Halifax, N. B8s

H?;Bq-a

[ d




November 15th, 1934,

T am encloring
. " Lvde 9. e o 40 ve oy §5° dr O Opy Of ‘t he
-‘n LY oD by 3 °. F’
&ulOﬂ of the Cwand Jury, submitted October

-

Iecommen
16th, 19

WO

..0 Y R/ \ J-».‘,.
Tours truly,

Hanrtin Archibald,
Municlpal Clerk & Treasurer.

Aalifax, N. 8.
Oct. 16th, 1934,

To His Lordship Mr. Justice Doull:-

. . The Grapd Jury for the Oounty of
Hallfag, having made an inspection of the County
Gaol, wish to make the following comments and
suggestions with regard to thet institution.

Lo The Gaol is obvicusly overcrowded.
Oells bullt for the accommodation of one person,
are being used for two, and in one case three persons,
without regard to age or condition. -

We consider it an urgent necessity
that more and adequate cell and corridor
accommodation be provided without further delay.

Se With sufficlent accommodation, it
would be poesible to carry out another urgently
required improvement, viz: the classification of
prisoners, ln separate corridors.

We consider that no one awaiting
trial should be grouped witliconvicted prisoners.
Neither should oivil offenders e grouped with
those convicted of criminal offences. Young people,
and those guilty of firg@t offenced, should not
properly be associated with habitual oriminals,
not the daceased with the healthy.

3¢ We are of the opinion that all
persons admitited should be immedlately subject to
mediocal inspeciion eand any necessary sanitary
attention, with the temporary provision of
clothing where necessary.

L, The toilet facilities provided,
togethar with access to the same, are totally
inadequate. Access to pfoper toilet facilities
should be possible &t all hours. Matters could
be much improved even under pxesent conditions, if

a turnkey wag on duty at night, with a signal
system in sach cell. This arrangement would also
be useful so summon ald in case of siockness or

other emergencies.

Be The (rend Jury note that previous
reporte and recommendgtions of a gimilar character
heve boen submitted, but without any resultant
action.

s B Qns




Novenber Lhth, 1y3k,

Wo consider that these matte,
v . . R ‘ vt g Ui 1A\ +04 ...‘.PB are
gf u;ggnt public nverest, and that assurance should
e glven by the authorities to this body that
remedial actlon will no longer bte postopned.

6 The Gra 1
0 ¢ Grand Jury wish to place on
record thelr commendation of the edficient manner

in whlch Gaoler Mitchell performs hig duti

. ) S i et der
the handicaps with which he is faced, also hign .
Mumane and intelligent treatment of tho inmates.

The Gaol was found to be
and excellently maintained. very clean

Sgd. Nionel L. Shatford,
Forenan. |

FILED
| OOUNCIL MINUTES, MEETING AUGUST 16th. 1934,

Read letter from City Clerk covering
minutes of Council meeting, August 16th, 1934,
November 13th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Counocil.

Gentlemen: -

I wish to call your attention to
the Councll minutes of the meeting held August 16th,
1934, pago 240, relating to "Piping greenhouse,
Public Gardeng". In transcribing these minutes,
the motion adopting the committee's report was
omitted, and when ehecking over was noticed and
inserted in the proper place.

I am reporting this %o :Qouncil
because the minutes sent out to the Aldoermen will
not now show thls motion, although thise motion
wag in our official copy when approved by Council.

Youre very truly,

H. C. Powell,
OITY CLERK.

FILED
LETTER. ANDREW MATHEWS COVERING RELIEF COAL COST

L AL P

Rend letter from Andrew Mathews

of the Mathews Ooal Company regarding the price
paid by the Direct Relief Jommittee for relief ooal.
Moved by Alderman Donovan,

seconded by Alderman Stech that the letter be filed.

Motion passeds

Bl ~




overbor 15th, 1934,

Aldarmen Gough, Zatios and Grlt-cv
wlehing to be recorded against.

NOTICE OF ACTIOW, THREE ESS TAXI VS, CITY OF HALIFAX:

Read letter City Solicitor re notice
of eetion, Three Ess Taxi versus:iUity of Halifax.

Halifax, N. S.
November 13th, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,
Halifax, N. 8, |

Gentlemen:é Re. Three Ess Taxi Service versus
. City of HalifeoX.

I attach hereto a copy of a
notice of action today received in the above mattere.
The claim is for $3%0.81 and is identical with
the sult at present being dbrought agalnst the
City by Phinney!s Music OompanylLimited. I am
reportdng on this matter for the infommation
of the Council.

Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

FILED
NOTICE OF ACTICN, BEDFORD YOUNG VS. OITY OF HALIFAX

Read letter City Solicitor re notlce

of action, Bedford Young versus City of Halifax.

Halifax, N. S,
Noverber 13th, 1934.

His Worship the layor,
and. Members of the 0ity Council,
Halifax, N. 8.

Gentlemen:— Re. Bedford Young vs. City of Halifax.

I enclose herewith a notiog of
action in the above matter. The amount claimed
is $100,00, This matter is somewhat similar,

althoueh not identiocal, with the present action
under %ay at the sult 6f Phinney&s Muslic Company
Limited. I am advising the Oouncil of this for

its information.
Yours very truly,

Carl P. Bethuns,
@ITY SOLICITOR.

-
1
|
K

o

|

Bl 2




Noverber 15th, 1934,
GENERAL ACCJOUNTS

Read report of the Fihanoe Cormittee

reconmending for payment accounts amounting to

$16,053.79 chargeable %0 the various servicesa

Cormittee Room, City Hall,
Noverber 13th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, the attached list of

accounts amounting to $16,05%.79 chargeable to the
various services were considered.,

. Your committee recommends that the
acocounts as submitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the City Qouncil for payment.

Respectfully submltted,

H. J. Stedh,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldeman Stech, seconded
by Aldeman Miller that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

QHARITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $7,397.53 chargeable to the City Home and
$2,959.77 chargeable to the T. B. Hospital.

Halifax, Nc So
Nov. 12th, 193k,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gent 1l emens~

The Oharities Commlttes met this day
and beg to submit the following reporto

Members Present:- The Chalrman,
Aldermen Gates, Doyle, Donovan and MacDonald.

m3u3m




Noverb er 15th, 1934,
QLY HOME ACCOUNTS, COTOBER 1934, HOUNT $7307.53

City Home accounts for the month

of October 193k ~
for paymento93 amounting o $7297.5% are recommended

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS. 00
AHOUNT §2959, 77, 193,

Tuberculosis Hos it'l '
the month of October 1934 amountigg %o %g§§3n$$ o
are recommended for payment. i ‘

Respectfully submitted,

J. W. MeCarthy, =
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman McOarthy, seconded
by Alderman H. A. MaoDonald that the report be
adopted and accounts paid. Motion passed.

C1TY HEALTH BOARD ACQQUNTS

Read :eport of the 0ity Health
Board recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $2,560.43. .

Halifax, N. S.
November 12th, 193k,

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members, City Council.

Gentlemen:- - . 1.8

At a meeting of the Oity Health B
Board held on Friday, Novenrber 9th, the following N |
named accounts amounting to $2,560.43 were e |
pagsed and recommended to the City Council for o

payment .
Respectfully submitied,

W. D. Forrest,
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B,

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded
by Alderman Getley that the report be adoped
and accounts pald. Motion passed. i

POLICE COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Police Commlttee

recommending for payment accounts amounting o 5;%

$12,312.91 chargeable to current account and i

$2,968,00 chargeable to}ggpital account .




Novembep 15th, 1934,

Nov, 12th, 1934,
His Worship the ilayor,
and City Council, |

Gentlemens ~

. The following list of accounts
amounting to $12,%12,91 chargeable to current
account and $2,968,00 chargeable to capital account
for the month of October, have been passed by the

Police Qommittee and are submitted to the Oity
Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN,

Moved by Alderman lMollanus, seconded
by Alderman Hendry that the report be adopt ed and
accounts paild. ..otion passed.

GARDENS COMMITTEE ACCQUNTS

Read report of the Qormmlttee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons recommending for payment
accounts amounting to $1,743.21 chargeable to the
Public Gardens and $351.63 chargeable to Fleming Park.

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 9th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,.
and Mewmbers of 0ity Oodnecil.

Gentlemens—
At a meeting of the Commlittee oh

Gardens, Parks anc Commons held.ﬁhis day, the
following aocounts amounting to $l,743.21 chargeable
to the Public Gardens and $35L.63 chargeable to
Fleming Park were submitted,

Your committee recommends thet the

adcount s as submitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the Oity Council for payment.

Respectfully gsubmitted,

We. H. Donovan
! OHAIRIAN.

sloved by Alderman Domoven, seconded
by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

acoounts paid. Motion passed.

e Bl e




November 15th, 1934,
FIRE DEPARTHMENT AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Fifewards recormending for payment accounts arounting

to $1U4,311.16 chargeable to the Fire Departrent
and $52U.47 chargeable to the Fire Alarm Maintenance.

Halifax, N, S.
Nov. 12, 1934,

Bis Worship the layor,
and Members of the City Cougeil.

Gentlonens =

At o meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached accounts
anounting to $14,311.16 for the Fire Department

and $524.47 for the Pire Alarm Departrent were
considered.

Your committee recommends that
those accounts ve passed for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A. J. Bmeltzer,
CHAIRIAN.

lloved by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Alderman lMcDonald that the report be

- S = ; - -
. (3 AL AN S 2
L A i st ot ——— - A — P 2 o =
BEERSE - NI T O S RS T A A e T T e ST R A IR o
PGSy R e G T o T T . s sl - et R g O ~ N N
T i

Py -

adopted and accounts paid. Hotion passed.

- .

OITY PRISON AQCOQUNTS

Read report of the City Prison

s :‘T'.-

Oommittee recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $3,24%.20.

Oity Prison,
H&lifaX, No SO
November 6th, 1934.

HE .
FentLenen A6 o meeting of the City Prison R
Oommittee held’this day, the following list of ’i
accounts amounting to $3,243.20 were submitted. i

- Your committee regommends th%t
the accounts as submitted be passed as correo
and forwarded to the City Oouncil for payment.

Respeotfully submitted,
£. L. Miller,

OHALRMAN,
— 36




Hovenmber Looh, 1954,
Moved by Aldeman lMillew, seconded
by Aldernan McHanus that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. ilotion passed.

LIBRARY OQOLIiITTEE ACGOUNTS

Read report of the Library Cormittee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
%407 [ 550

Halifax, N. S.
Noveriber 9th, 193k,

To Hls Worship the layor,
and llembers of the 0ity Council.

Gentlemen:~ | -
The Library Committee begs to submit
the following accounts for payment.

0ity of Halifax Salaries $5275.82
T.C.Allen & Co,Ltd. Books %7433
Aviation Subsoription , 3.20
Book Room Books 67.40

Globe Printing Oo. Subsc.Toronto Globe 5.00
H . O . M&Ol ean P".lb ° '

Ltd. " Qanadian Hage 2000
Montreal Star Co. " llontreal Star 5.00
New York Times " N.Y.Times 10,50
Soulls Typewriter " - .00

Coe ' Typewriter ribbon .

#0755

Respectfully submitted,

J. F. lcDonald,
CHAIRmAN,

Moved by AldermanlMoDonald,seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the report'be adopt ed

and accounts pald. Motion passed.

WORKS DEPARTUENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Commlittee on

Worke recommending for payment accounts amounting

0 $9,375.5%.
YLy




Noverber 15th, 1934,

The City Council. fov. 15th, 1934,

Gentlemen: =

The Cormittec on Works recormend for
payrient accounts amounting to g ) AL
a8 followg:- & $9, 375.54 chargeable

Water Dept.Accounts Capital pLle23,

Current 1481.35 g$1ld2.58
Works M " Capital 127.22

Current . 7765.7%  7892.96
$9375.5

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIR:A.

iloved by Alderman Gatcs, scconded
by Alderran Gough that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. Ilotion passad.

APPOINT:IENT, DEPUTY GOVERNOR AT CITY PRISON

Read report of the Oity Prison
Conmmlittee recommending the appointment of John
Grant to the position of Deputy Governor at the
Oity Prison.

Committee Roor, Oity Hall,
Noverber 13th, 1934,

To His Worship the ifayor,
and lembers of. 0ity Council.

Gentlemens -
At a meeting of the City Prison

Oomizlttee held this day, your cormittee had under
consideration the matter of a Deputy for the
Governor at City Prison.

vour committee recormmend that

John Grant, Keeper at the 0ity Prison for the
past sixteen years, be appointed Deputy Goyernor
at o salary of §1500.00, subjeot to the 10%

reduot ion. - .

Alderman HMoManus wishing to be
recorded agalnst.
o o8 Respectfully submitted,

E. L. Miller,
CHAIR.IAN.
~3U g

i - -
BB
et o e Sk
P




November 15th, 1934,

HOT3d Ty Lldertan DAl 0, e0 0 Ao

by Alderwan Hendry that the report be adopted and
that John W. N. Grant be appointed Deputy Governor
at the City Prison at a salary of $1500.00 per
annuw, subject to the 10% contribution. ilotion passed.
Aldermen Hcllanus wishing to
be recorded againste.
His Worship the ilayor declares
Mre Grant duwly elected %o the position 6f Deputy
Governor at the Oity P;ison.

APPOINTIENT, GUARD AT OITY PRISON

Read report of the City Prison
Cormittee recormmending the appointment of William
Doyle to the position of Guard at the 0ity Prison,
on probation for a period of six months. ,

Cormittee Room, City Hall
November 13th, 193&.

To His Wdrship the Mayor,
and llerbers of City Council.

Gentlemens = :
At a meeting of the City Prison

Oommittee held this day, your committee had under
oconslideration the appointment of an extra guard
at a salary of $1100,00 per annum, subject to the
10% reduction.

Your committee reconmends that
William Doyle, relieving guard, at the COlty Prison
be appointed on probvation for six months.

Respeotfully submitted,

E. L. Miller,

Moved by Alderman liiller, seconded
by Alderman Mollsnus that the report bo adopted
and that Mr. William Doyle be appointed Guard at
the Olty Prieon, on probation for a period of six
months, at a salary of $1100,00 per annum, subject to

the 10% oontribution.uMotion passed.

e s g

e B e 2 ~ 5 ~ =
~ . E i O h: e
_— — .- S s e e ® Ca e es TR A -
S et el SRSV SN E I S

G e o




4.0 A,

Novemler 15th, 1934,
OVERCROWDING, CITY PRISON

Read report 6f the City Prison ﬁ

Comiittee re Overcrowding at Prison.

Oity Prison,
Holifax, N, S.
0 November 6th, 1934,

To His Vorship the layor,
and Members of 0ity Council.

Gentlemens~

At a meeting of the 0itv Prison
Committee held this day, youi cormittee %ad'under
consideration the Governor's report showing the
nurber of prisoners at the City Prison to be &4
males and 8 females. -

Your committee recormends that
due to the fact that the capacity for men prisoners
at the Olty Prison is only 61, that Council
instruct the Governor of the City Prison not to
accept any male prisoner above the present capacity
of the Clty Prison, and that there be not mnore

than one person in a cell, and further that the
Stipendiary Magistrate and Attorney General be
advised forthwith.

Regpectfully subnitted,

E. L. Miller,
CHAIR:LI.LAN .

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded
by Alderman Moilanus that the report be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Gough, seconded by Alderman Getley tﬁat this matter
be referred back to the Oity Prison Committee for
further consultation with the Attorne& Generalls

Department. Amendment passéd.

28 e e haeh WREATH FOR OENOTAPH

Eead.report'of the Finance Committee
together with letter from the O0ity Solicitor
submi tting proposed draft legislation providing
for the payment of the cost of the wreath placed
on behalf of the Oity of Halifax on the Oenotaph,

Armistlce Day 1933- -
=350~




November 15th, 1934,

Committec Room, City Hall,
Noverber 1%th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and lembers of City Qouncil,

Gentlonens=
| At a meeting of the Cormittee on
Finance held thils day, your committee had under
consideration the attached letter from the City
Solicltor regarding an account of $15,00 for &
wreath placed on the Cenotaph, Armistice Day 1933,
payment of which 1s not authorized. The 0Oity
Solicitor submites a draft of proposed legislation
to cover sane.,

| Your comuittee recormends that the
letter of the Oity Solicitor and draft leglslation
ag submitted be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Steoh,
CHAIRIAN.

Halifax, N. S.
Noverber lst, 1934,

Aldernen H. J. Stech,
Chalrman Finance Commlttes,
City Hell

Helifax, H. S

Dear 8iri=-
In 193%, the then ilayoy,Mr. A. A.

Thompson, ordered frow the Trustees of the Poppy
Day Fund a wreath to be placed upon the cehotaph
on behalf of the City. The intention was to
charge the cost of thie wreath, $15.00, against
the llayor's contingent account for that year.

| \then the account was recelived
i1t was submitted to me by the Oity Auditor to
advise upon the propriety of charging thls
expenditure against the contingent account, and 1
gave as my opinion that it could not be legally
charged to such account. This account is still

outstanding.

' This wreath was placed upon the
Oenotaph by Hisrforship the Mayor, as had been
the oustom in previous years.

In order to have this account |
paid it will be necessary to obtaln legal sanction
for the oame and I enclose herewith a draft of
legislation to ocover this natter.

~ 351~




Noverber 15th, 1934,

I would suggest it be ap
you and forwarded to the Laws and Prisi;égggved >

Cormittee and from there Lo Council.

Yours very tiuly,

Carl P. Bethune,
CITY SOLICITOR.

lloved by Aldernan Stech, seconded
by Alderman licCarthy that the report be adopted
and referred to the Laws and Privileges Cormittee

to draft legislation. Motion pessed.
OONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Read report of the Oity Auditor
covering consolidated balance sheet as at April
30th, 1934,

Thles report and balance sheet
will be found in printed form following minutes
of this meeting.

SURVEY -~ ANALYSIS

Read report of the Finance Committee

submitting report of lessrs. Johnson and
Nightingele covering their survey-analysls of the
aocounting'syetemAused in the oivic departments.

Qormittee Room, Oity Hall,
Noverber 13th, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Mewbers of Oity Cougecil.

Gentlemens—
° At a meeting of the Commlttee on

Finance held this day, your commlttee had under
conslderation the repért of Messrs. Johnson and

Nightineale aovering their survey-analysis df
thg aoc%unting systgm used in the oivic departments.

Your committee begs to advise
that coples of this report have been forwarded. to
each aldermen, heads of departments and press.

-352~




November 15th, 1934,

The Finance Oormilttee are taking this e
congideration and intend holdins meesigggoiﬁeunder_
coming week, after which they will report to GCounocil.

Respectfully submitted,

H., J. Stech,
CHAIRIAN,

Moved by Aldermen Stech, seconded
by Aldermen McCarthy that the report be adopted.

llotion passed.
SPECIAL COUNOIL MEETING
loved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman Gough that a special meeting of this
Council be held three weeks from today to consider
the report of the Finance Committee regarding the
survey—-analysis, which date would be December 6th,
1934. Motion passed.
MACALDER SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS

Read report Finance Qormittee
together with letter from the City Solloltor
regarding contributions pald into the superannuation
fund by Ex-Sergeant N. A. lacalder.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
November 13th, 1934,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Qity COouncil.

Gentlemen: =
At a meeting of the Committee on

Finance held this day, your committee had under
consideration the attached letter from the Oity
Solioitor covering superannuation contributions

paid by Ex~Sergeant N. A. Macalder.

Your committee recommend t hat

the 0Lty Solioitor be instructed to take the
neoessazy steops in order that the Oity's int erests

may be protected and make application for a
receiving order.
w0 i Respectfully submitted,

. J. Steoch, |
. OHAIRMAN .
=355~




Novenber 15th, 1934,

Halifax, W. 8.
November 13th, 1934,

Alderman H. J. Stech,
Chairman Finance Comnittee,
Oity Hall,

Halifax, N . Se

Dear Sir:' \ Re. N. A. llacalder

| I am adviged that there is some 600,00
or $700.00 under the Superannuation Fund,to ghich
ex—~Sergeant N. A. lacalder is entitled. I have
received a Notioe of Assignment of this anount fron
N. A. Macalder to Ocean Realty Limited,

The olaim of the Ocean Realty Limited
'1s as vendor under an Aprecrent of Sale to N. A
llacalder, in which the Ocean Realty Limited agrees
to sell and ilacalder agrees to buy a certain piece
of property, and pay the purchase price in instalnents.
The amount due on the purchase price is
approximately the amount which is in the
Superannuation Fund. I am adviscd by the solicitors
for the Conpany that it ise their intention to

apply the roney, which has been assigned to then,

to the credit of N. A. Macalder and write off the
armount dhét he owes them. They will then give

hiri a Beed to the property. The property will be
subject to a nortgage in favour of the Nova

Scotia Trubt Oompany for §1500.00. I an further
advised that ilrs. Macalder has paid in some hundreds
of dollars on account of the purchase price

of the house.

The point on which I desire directions
from your Oormittee ig this +that lMacalder is
indebted to the Olty of Halifax for a considerable
sura of noney and is, in ny opinion, by virtue of
these sums of roney, in an insolvent condition
and therefore if proceedings were téken under the
Bankruptcy Act to force him into Bankruptoy, this
assignment would be liable to be set aside as &
préference in favour of a particular creditor.

In orxder that all the ocreditors of Macalder can
share pro rata in his assets, 1% Wi%l be necessary
for oreditors to a total amount of $500.00 to

apply under the Bankrupteoy Act for a Recelving Order.
There will doubtless be some expense in this, =and

1t ig for direotions as to poliocy in this matter
that I bring this matter to your attention.

Yours very truly,

Oaxrl P. Bethune,
0ITY SOLICITOR.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderwman ieifanue that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds
~35A~




Noverber L15th, 1934,
POLL TAX COLLTCTIONS

Read repdrt of the Poll Tax Officer
for the perlod ending October Zlet, 1934

OITY OF HALIFAX - CITY HALL - NOVELBER lst, 1934,
POLL TAX COLLECTIONS FOR OIVIC QUARTER YEAR ENDING
OCTOBER 3lst, 1934,

Current Arrearg - Tot al

§4,805.00  §1,968.25 46, 773425

1931-32 _212:11 1933-3% 193435
AUG. $2,341.25 $2,941.75 2,354, oo 1, 767,50
SEBT. 3%,012.75 3,303.25 2, 882 2,412.75
00T. _2.077.75 _2.408.50 _3.395.00

TOTAL $7,431.75 99,053 50 $8,635.75  $6,773.25
DQOTense. . «iises ofpl, 862,50

COLLEOTED BY STREET COLLECTORS

liR. YATES $2,350,75
UR. MAHAR 2, 394. 0
PAID AT OFFIOE 2 .028.00

TOTM-! 6, 773 s

Total collections for year ending 0ot . 31st 1934,

$29,87%. 49
Total collections for year ending Oot. 313t 1933

$37 S48 .
DecTease $7,674.31

Oollections for ourrent year to date $10,106.50
Oollections for Current year (1933) .
at this date $ 7,958.70

Increase ¢ 2,147.80
Respeotfully subrnltted,

R. H. G‘&SS,

Poll Tax Offilcer,

POPPY DAY
Read report of the Laws and
Privileges Cormittee submitting application from
the Oanadian Legion of the British Empire Servioe
League for permission to hold a Poppy Day oampalgn

on Saturday, November 1Oth.

~355- |




November 15th, 1934,

Committee Roon, City Hall,
Novenber gth, 1934,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Merfxers of 0ity Qouncil.

Gentlernens =

. | At a meeting of the Laws and
Privileges Commlttee held this day, your committee
had under consideration the attached application
from the Canadian Leglon of the British Enpire
Service League requesting permission to hold a
Poppy Day campaign on Saturday, November 10th,1934,

| . It was the unanimous decision of
the committee that the application be granted,

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
- OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
By Alderman llolManus that dke report be adopted.

Motlon passed,

DRAFT AUENDHMENT TO AMEND ORDINANOE NO, 6

| Read report of the Laws and
Privileges Committee and Committee on Works
submitting draft amendment to amend Ordinance No.
6 respecting "Electric Wiring and Use of

Electrical :Energy".

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
Noverber 9th, 1934,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0Oity Council.

Gentlement=
At o meeting of the Commlttee on

Laws and Privileges held this day, the attached
amendment to Ordinance No. 6 respecting "Electrlo
Wiring and Use of Electrical Energy" was considered.

Your commlttee recommend that the

amendment to Ordinance No. 6 as submitted be
forwarded to the Oity Oouncil for first reading.

Respectfully submlitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

-356~




November 15th, 1934,

Nov. 9%h, 197k,

Chairman,

Laws and Privileges Committee,
oity.

Bir:-

‘ The Oommittee on Works recommend the
attdtinod amendment to Ordinance No. 6 dealing
Wwith "Eleotrical Wiring and the Use of Eleztrical
Energy", and I am instructed to forward it %o you

for consideration and submission to the Oity
Council. |

Respectfully submitted,

~ H. W, Johnston,
” OITY ENGINEER.

loved by Alderman Mitchell,
seconded by Alderman Doyle that the reports be
adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell,eseconded
by Alderman Doyle that the draft amendment to
amend Ordinance No. 6 respecting "Electrioc Wiring
and Use of Eiect%iq{Energy" pe now read a first
time. Uotion passeds

Read draft amendment to amend
Ordinance No. 6 respecting "Elgetmjq Wiring and
Use of Electrical Energy" a firgh time.

AMENDMENT TC ORDINANCE #6 RESPEOTING
"ELEGTRIC WIRING AND USE OF ELEQTRICAL ENERGY'.

BE IT ENAOTED by the Mayor and
the City Oouncil of Halifax as follows!

1 Ordinence #6 respecting "Electric

Wiring and Use of Electrical Energy" is hereby
amended by striking out the first four lines
of Section 2 of the sald Ordinance end substituting

the following therefor; |

5 Board of Wiring Examiners is heroby
; gonatituted to consist of the Oity
Engineer, ex officilo, (who shall be

Ohairman thereof), the 0ity Electriclan,

x offioio, and also bwo additlonal
Sersons, oﬁe of whom shall be a
1icenged Wireman of the Oity, and the
other a Journeyman Wireman, of the
0ity, who shall each be appointed,

~357=

- . A L eswt e B .
- LA sacha st ST I s




fom o W02k

November 15th, 1934,

for a term of two renre, v tha Cormittan
on Works in the month of Lay in overy
alternatg vyear, and who shall respectively
hold office until their successors are
appointed and shall each be eligible

for reappointment. Any casual vacancy
occasioned by the death, resignation,
removal from the City, loss of
qualification or other cause, of a member
of the Boafd, other than the City
Engineer or City Electrician, shall be
filled by the Committee on Works as
speedily as possible after the occurrance
Tthereof, for the unexpired term.

First reading.

L, Ergptreesi WINFIELD oAND, CONNAUGHT AVE. AND OOBURG RD.

Read report of the Committee on

Works re land, Oonnaught Avenue and Coburg Road.
November 15th, L193L.

The City Council.

Gentlemems —

The Committee on Works recommend
that the 0ity pay to Mr, J. H. Winfield the sum
of $2900.,00 for property required by the Olty on
Oonnaught Avenue and Coburg Road free from all
encunbrances; he to pay all rates, taxes and

aosessments to April 30th, 1935 to be pald by MNr.
Winfield.
E. J. Oragg

LIAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded

by Alderman Gough that the report be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Aldermen

licCarthy, seconded by Alderman Doyle that thile

matter be referred back to the Committee on Works

for further oonsideratlon.
Hig Worship the Mayor calls upon

the Deputy Mayor to assume the chair and
addresses Oouncil from the floor of the Chamber
on the report from the Oommittee on Works.

356~

Ny




A {f; l‘f ‘-*x./cy,é-ﬁuél/‘//

v X
K :
N
VY AR
. '

.

- Novembe r 15th, 1934,

. Anendment put angd passed, l2 voting
for the same and 5 against it ag follows.

' FOR THE AMENDIENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams
- Doyle Aldermen Donovan

Gates
Getley :
Gough | Hendry

Lordly MacDonald

MOa T thy Stech
lMcDonald
McelManus -
Millex
Mitédhell
O'Toole
Smeltzer
'-12~ _5‘

LEASE, NOS. 3 AND 5 SPRING GARDEN ROAD

Read report of the Oommittee on
Works re lease, property 3 and 5 Spring Garden Road.

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, Canada.

The Q0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemenst—

At a meeting of the Cormittee on
Works November l4th, 19%, it was resolved %o
recommend. to Oounclil that the premises #3 - 5
Spring Garden Road be leased to lir. T. Louls
Oonnolly under a rental of $60.00 per month and
water rates, end the other conditions contained
in the Wileon lease, for the period from the 16th
day of November, 19%4 to the 30th day of
April, 1937.

EO JO Or&gg,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

tioved by Alderman Gough, seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the report be sdopted.

Motlon passed.
DIREQT RELIEF BORROWING
Read report of the Direot Relief

Sommittee submitting resolutions providing for
the borrowing of $28,000.00 for direot relief
purposes .

=359~




Noverber 15th, 19134,

Halifax Direct Reli lorm;

| City e | 1ef Committes,
Halifax, Nova Scotia,
Noverber 13th, 1934,

His Worship the ilayor,
and City Council,
Halifax, Nova Scotia,

Gentlemen= . |
: At a meeting of the Hali ;
Relief Committee, held Mondas, Nov. 1gtijf%§5£§360t

the resolutions hereto attached, were pagsed
and ordered sent up to Oouncil for oongiderat?gg?imously

Yours truly,

Halifax Direct Relief Conmittee,
Geo. J. Lynch,Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldeman Donovan that the report be adopted.
liotlon passed.. |

The following resolution is submitted.

BE IT RESOLVED by the llayor and
City Council that the City of Halifax, at the
request of the Halifax Direct Rglief Committee,
a@propriate the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($25,000.) for the purpose of providing Relief
Work, on condition that a contribution be made by
each of the Government of the Prowince of Nova
Scotia and the Government of the Dominion of Canada
in accordance with agreenent entered into with the
Governments of Province of Nove Scotia and
Dominion of Qanade last year, and extended by them
t0 December 3lst, 193%4.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldermian Donovan that the resolution be adopted.

liotlon passed.
The following resolution is submitted.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and
01ty Oouncil that the Oity of Halifax, at the
request of the Halifax Direot Relief Committee,
contribute o the Red Oross Society the sum of
THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.) to be used for ,
providing oclothing and footwear for the needy an
unemployed, provided, that a like contribution of
an equsl ariount be made by each of the Government
of the Provinoce of Nova Scotia and the Governnment

of the Dominion of Oanada.
360~




M 52?‘}*’ llber
/ﬁl»ég (f Joe e

(éﬁw

November 15th, 1934,

tloved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the resolution be adopted.

Hotion passed.

REPRESENTATIVE OF OITY COUNOIL TO RED GROSS SOCIETY .

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Aldernan Smeltzer that Aldeman lMiller be
apppinted to the Red Oposs Society as City Oouncil
representative. Motion passed.

- SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE OITY HOME
AND T.B.HOSPITAL FOR THE lONTH OF OCTOBER 193L, |

Read report of the Charities
Committee for the month of October 1934 showing
the number of inmates in the Oity Home to be 439
and the number of patients in the T. B. Hospital

to be 57,
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE LONTH OF OCTOBER, 1934,

Read report of +the Oity Awlitor
re tax collections for the month of October, 193k,

0ity Auditor's Office,
October 3lst, 1934,

To Hig Worship the i’~yor,
and Members of :0ity Council.

Gentlemens=
Report on Tax Collections for the

month of October is submitted. Collections amounted
to $73,864.21; corresponding period last year
$84,13§.39. Oollections on account of taxes for
the years 1908-192l were $29.23. The ledger

value of this group on October 3lst% 198l "after
deducting Reserves for short collection amourt ed

to $550,941.96, Collections of Poll Taxes in
1934=~325" of ourrent and arrears %o October 3lst,
amounfted to $15,372.25; corresponding period last

year $18,943,45,
361




e ——

Noverber 15th, 1934+,

Arrears TaXxes

Civic Year Reserve Outstanding New October Outstanding
Balances accounts and Collections Balances
SepteMber adjustnents Qctober,
1925720 900, 118 00% | $05,073.07 . #13.32 005, 059.7
1006-27 39,868.23% I1,465.75 coe 2@ .09 U1 4R7.6
1907-08 50,518, 47 40,356.83 | 35.14 L0, 321,69
1026-29  U45,387.56* U4[833,9% 51.93 Uk, 582.00
1929-30  4& 269.19* U47,51%,9% 51.70  147.B52.23
bR e B DL b s s
- - e 157,
19%0-33 4@ uhy 91 230,205, 63 ~730.4 532 82 220, sgg Lo

1333-34  51,884.03 _%%L%L_Jig%}__i%sg@w_ruso
1,029,400.,67 =23%6.9 34,039,60 995, 12,13

Qurrent Taxes

1934~35 4g 463,55 776,109.46 403,51 29,265.31 T47,247.66
Water Dept. |

Rates, eto. 22,520203 1,572.42 10 | |
1,878,030.18 1,738, 99 .21 1 805 90 96

Poll Taxes 193%2- 0%92. 1l. 1 1,9%0,
Poll Taxgs 1933—? g 239 21 14.25 ZE 8%9 %
Poll Taxes 1934-35 16 802.83 155.17 1 87 .oo 15,082 00

* Includes special tax payuents and unexpended
balances, and, for the Oivic Year 1922—2 a. Bpecial transfer as
authorized by the Acts of 1928, Oap Any excess in these
accounts above the outstanding tax balances 1s transferable to
the General Reserve or the General Sinking Fund, as the case
requires, on April 3%0th of each yeax.

Respeotfully submi tted,

A. M. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES

Read report of the Qity Auditor
covering direct relief expenditures as at

November 15th, 1934,

REPORT ON DIREOT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.
(Estimated)

October 12th ~ November 15th, 1934,

APPROPRI ATION TOTAL QITY'S SHARE

Vote June 16th/32  $5,000.00 5,000,00
July 1lth/%2  25,000.00 52000.00

! Sept. end/3%2  60,000,00  20,000,00
" Deo. 15th/32 135,000.00  45,000.,00
n Apr. 13th/33 111,000.00 37 000,00
" July 13th/33 102, ' 000,00 3l 000,00
" Oct. 12th/ 33 150, 000 .00 50, 000,00

n Jan. 11th/3%% 150,000.00  50,000.00
n ppr. 12th/34 " 13%2,000.00 , 000,00
W pug. 16th/3h 120,000.00 o 000.00
" 0ot. 1lth/34 150,000.00 50 000.00

b,1%0,000.00 3%0,000,00

“362-




Noverber 15th, 1934,

Expenditures to

Oct. 3Let,1934 $922,892.94 $%07,630.98 -
Add estimates to
Nove 15th,1934%, 18, 000,00 6,000.00

$9%0,892. 9% $313,630.98

Balance unexpended of
authorized appropriation
of which approximately
%132,000,00 is available
for expenditure to
Jan. 3et, 1935, the
difference having lapsed.

$199,107.06 $ 66,369.02
Respectfully submitted,
| A. M. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.
November 15th,1934.
FILED

DEPARTUENTAL APPROPRI ATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

Read report of the Oity Auditor
submitting statement of appropriations and
expenditures for the various departrnents as at

October 3lst, 1934,
FILED

NOTICE OF MOTION RE INDEPENDENT AUDIT

Aldernan Gough gives no%ice that
he will, at the next regular Oouncil meeting, move

the following:=-
"unlifax, Noverber l4th,193L.

WHEREAS, three months has elnpsed,
it being the required time before the same resolution
can be introduced respecting an Independent
Audit sovering every Department of our Olvic
Government ;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that
this Oounclil go on record in favor of carrying
out a complete and independent audit of every
civic department, covering a period of at least
not less than three years and to cover a further

period, bf the Oounoil so sees £it."
36 3~

!




Novewber 15th, 193k,
NOTIOE OF HMOTION RE RETIREMENT OF OITY TREASURER.

Alderman Gough gives notice that

he will, at the next regular Council meeting, move

the following:i~

"Halifax, November 1l4th,1934.

WHEREAS, by previous resolution
| , passed by this Council giving the 0ity Treasurer,
N thirty daysto tender his resignation has expired
and thg resignation has not been submitted;

BE IT RESOLVED that at the next
regular meeting of the Oity Oouncil, I will nove
that the 0ilty Treasurer be advised or notified
that after December 3lst, 1934, his services will be
no longer required.”

10.55 P.li.,

Moved by Alderman lclianus,
seconded by Alderman Mitohell that thls meeting
- ) do now adjourn. Motion passed. Meeting adjourné&fJ

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes 335
Notloe of Reconsideration re appointment
Supt. of Streets and Sewers 337
Interest on Taxes 338
Appointments to School Board 339
Reoonmendations of Grand Jury %9
Oouncil minutes, Meeting Aug. 16th,19% 341
Letter, Andrew IMathews ocovering
Relief 0oal Cost 3]
Notice of Action, Three Ess Taxl
versus Qlty of Halifax 32
Notice of Action, Bedford Young
versus 0Lty of Halifax 32
General Accounte 33
Charities Qommit tee Accounts 3
, - 0ity Health Board Accounts 3L
; Police Oommittee Accounts 34
: Gardens Oommittee Accounts 35
: Fire Department Accounts 36
> 0ity Prison Accounts 36
G Library Oormmittee Accounts 37
Works Department Accounts 347
Appointment, Depity Governor at "
g 0ity Prison 348
{ Appointment, Guard at City Prison 349
1‘ Overorowding, Oity Prison %50
Wreath for Oenotaph 350
Oongolidated Balanoce Sheet 352
3 36l




w——‘\"_‘ﬁ

Noverber 15th, 1934,

j:, HEADLINES ( Continued)

Survey—-inalysis 352
Special Council Meeting 353
lfacalder Superannuation Contributions 353
5b5
355

Poll Tax Collections

Poppy Day
Draft Anendnment to amend Ordinance
No. 6 356
i Winfield Land, Connaught Avenue and
Coburg Road 358
; Lease, Nos. % and 5 Spring Garden Rd. 3h9
b - Di rect Relief Borrowing 359
! Representative of 0ity Council to
\ Red Cross Society %61

Supt!s report re Inmates in the City

o

Home and T.B.Hospital for the month

P of October, 1934 261
% Tax Oollections for the month of
§ October, 1934, 261
b\ Direct Relief Expenditures 362
y - Departmental Appropristions and
Expenditures 763
Notice of Motlon re Independent
. Avdit 363
[ Notice of Motion re Retirement of
City Treasurer 364

6
7 AND GHATRMAN.

He Co POWGll’
CITY CLERK.

-365_

I s e

N




